

*709043152

PO BOX 349

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25322

ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS

304-346-0546

| - | | | | | | |
|----|----|-----------|---|----|---|---|
| So | 10 | 11 | 2 | ŶΪ | 0 | P |
| JU | ш | , , , | a | u | u | |

NUMBER GSD136438

| Р | ΔĊ | F | |
|---|-----|---|--|
| | ,,, | - | |
| | | 1 | |

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS

1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-2317 DATE PRINTED 05/17/2013 BID OPENING DATE: 06/25/2013 BID OPENING TIME 1:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT I_s 0001 670-14 INSTALL 4 GAS METERS TO BOILERS IN BUILDING 5 07/02/13 12:51:12 PM REQUEST FOR OUOTATION West Virginia Purchasing Division (RFQ) CONSTRUCTION THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE GENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF GENERAL SERVICES, S SOLICITING BIDS TO PROVIDE THE AGENCY WITH ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF FOUR, (4), GAS METERS SERVING THE BOILERS IN BUILDING 5 LOCATED ON THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CAPITOL COMPLEX AT 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD! EAST IN CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS THE AGENCY WILL ISSUE A WRITTEN NOTICE TO PROCEED TO THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.

SIGNATURE

TELEPHONE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO SOLICITATION, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: GSD136438

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

| Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum received) | | | | | | |
|---|---|---|----------------|---|---|-----------------|
| [, | / | Í | Addendum No. 1 | [|] | Addendum No. 6 |
| [| |] | Addendum No. 2 | [|] | Addendum No. 7 |
| [| |] | Addendum No. 3 | [|] | Addendum No. 8 |
|] | |] | Addendum No. 4 | [|] | Addendum No. 9 |
| [| |] | Addendum No. 5 | [|] | Addendum No. 10 |

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Company

Authorized Signature

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

Revised 6/8/2012



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130

Charleston, WV 25305-0130 *709043152 304-346-0546

DATE PRINTED

ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS PO BOX 349

Solicitation

NUMBER

GSD136438

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

CHARLESTON WV 25322 25305 304-558-2317

06/21/2013 BID OPENING DATE: 07/02/2013 BID OPENING TIME 1:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM NO. 01 THIS ADDENDUM HAS BEEN ISSUED TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL \$OLICITATION | PER THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTATION. 0001 1LS \$70-14 1 INSTALL 4 GA\$ METERS TO BOILERS IN BUILDING 5 SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO SOLICITATION, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor.

West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. Failure to include a contractor's license number on the bid shall result in Vendor's bid being disqualified. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

| Contractor's Name: El | co Ruda Anical Cours. | 4 |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|---|
| Contractor's License No | 180500 LL | |

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a purchase order/contract.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. To comply with this law, Vendor must either complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid or complete a similar affidavit that fulfills all of the requirements of the applicable code. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drug-free workplace affidavit, or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, with the bid shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid.
- 3. AIA DOCUMENTS: All construction contracts that will be completed in conjunction with architectural services procured under Chapter 5G of the West Virginia Code will be governed by the AIA A101-2007 and A201-2007 or the A107-2007 documents, as amended by the Supplementary Conditions for the State of West Virginia, in addition to the terms and conditions contained herein.
- 4. SUBCONTRACTOR LIST SUBMISSION: In accordance with W. Va. Code § 5-22-1, The apparent low bidder on a contract for the construction, alteration, decoration, painting or improvement of a new or existing building or structure valued at more than \$500,000.00 shall submit a list of all subcontractors who will perform more than \$25,000.00 of work on the project including labor and materials. This provision shall not apply to any other construction projects, such as highway, mine reclamation, water or sewer projects.

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the bidder to execute this bid or any documents related thereto on bidder's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the bidder in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the bidder has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

| Elco Mada | Anical Carri | |
|------------------------------|---------------|--|
| (Company) | | |
| (Authorized Signature) | | |
| S.H. ETLS | Regs. | |
| (Representative Name, Title) | | |
| 304-346-0506 | 304-2440-0594 | |
| (Phone Number) | (Fax Number) | |
| 7-2-13 | | |
| (Date) | | |



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

| STATE OF WYST WOODING |
|--|
| COUNTY OF MANAGENTO-WIT: |
| I, Shall , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: 1. I am an employee of Company Name (Company Name) 2. I do hereby attest that (Company Name) maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such |
| policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5. |
| The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury, (Company Name) By: Title: |
| Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of July 2013. |
| By Commission expires (Sea Charlotte A. Bowles CHARLOTTE A. Bowles CHARLOTTE A. Bowles State of West Virginia Sta |
| COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF |
| THE BID. |

Rev March 2009

| | RFQ No. | |
|-------------------|---------|--|
| | • | |
| 05111505115051111 | | |

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

| WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE: | 7 |
|--|---|
| Vendor's Name: FLCO Madakin Co | al LAWIRACTORS |
| Authorized Signature: | Date: |
| State of LIEST COCONIA | |
| County of had bank a , to-wit: | |
| Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this $\overline{2}$ da | y of <u>Lat-</u> , 2013 |
| My Commission expires 3 -30 | , 2014. |
| AFFIX SEAL HERE | NOTARY PUBLIC Charlotte Q. Bowles |
| NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL CHARLOTTE A. BOWLES State of West Virginia Elco Mechanical Contractors P.O. Box 349 Charleston, WV 25322 My Commission Expires Mar. 30, 2014 | Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/2012) |

BID FORM

State of West Virginia- GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION

B7 Vendeteria Renovation Capitol Campus – Building 7 Project No. GSD136441

| Name of the Bidder: ELa Macharineal Contactors |
|---|
| The undersigned, hereinafter called bidder, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents. |
| BASE BID for the Sum of: Dug Hundred Thire Thousand |
| (Total to be written in figures and words.) |
| Base Bid includes all labor and materials as indicated on the Drawings as specified in the Project Manual. |
| In the event of a difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall prevail. |
| References: |
| Reference Name: Position: Address: Telephone Number: Project Name: Project Description: |
| Reference Name: Position: Address: Telephone Number: Project Name: Project Description: |
| Reference Name: Position: Address: Telephone Number: Project Name: |

Project Description:

BID BOND

| | KNOW ALL MEN BY THES | E PRESENTS, That we, the | indersigned, Elco Mechanical Contractors, LLC |
|-----------|--|--|---|
| of | Charleston, | WV | , as Principal, and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland |
| of | Schaumburg | IL, a | corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of |
| N | D with its principal o | ffice in the City ofScha | umburg, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State |
| of West | Virginia, as Obligee, in the p | enal sum of Five Percent of | Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which |
| well and | truly to be made, we jointly | and severally bind ourselves, | our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. |
| | | | s the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the |
| | | | ereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for |
| Install | (4) Gas Meters to Boilers | in Building 5 (GSD13643 | 3) |
| | | | |
| | NOW THEREFORE, | | |
| agreeme | nd shall furnish any other bo ent created by the acceptance | pted and the Principal shall e nds and insurance required b e of said bid, then this obligat rstood and agreed that the lia | nter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached y the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the on shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full bility of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event |
| | The Surety, for the value rec aired or affected by any exte stice of any such extension. | ceived, hereby stipulates and nsion of the time within which | agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby |
| | IN WITNESS WHEREOF, P | rincipal and Surety have here | unto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations |
| have ca | used their corporate seals to | be affixed hereunto and these | presents to be signed by their proper officers, this |
| 2nd | day ofJuly | | |
| Principal | Corporale Seal | | Elco Mechanical Contractors, LLC (Name of Principal) By (Must be President or |
| | | | Vice President) (Title) |
| Surety C | orporale Seal | | By: Willes, Licensed WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact |

IMPORTANT – Surely executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surely insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a corporation of the State of Maryland, by FRANK E. MARTIN JR., Vice President, and GREGORY E. MURRAY, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Andrew K. TEETER, Janis K. PEACOCK, Kimberly D. MILES, Douglas P. TAYLOR, Donna J. PRICE and Pamela V. LANHAM, all of Charleston, West Virginia, EACH its true and lawfull agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued on behalf of Andrew K. TEETER, Janis K. PEACOCK, Kimberly L. MILES, Douglas P. TAYLOR, Donna J. PRICE, dated July 13, 2004.

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 11th day of November, A.D. 2004.

ATTEST:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND



Gugt. Mmy

By:

Gregory E. Murray Assistant Secretary

Frank E. Martin Jr.

Frank & Muta

Vice President

State of Maryland City of Baltimore ss:

On this 11th day of November, A.D. 2004, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came FRANK E. MARTIN JR., Vice President, and GREGORY E. MURRAY, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Maria D. Adamski

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 8, 2015

marin D. alama